ORIGIHAL

Decision No. __803853
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) Application No. 53404
of ACCURATE CARTAGE AND WAREHOUSING, (Filed June 16, 19723
INC., et al. | amended July 28, 1972)

(Appearances are listed in Appendix A)

FINAL OPINION

The 48 applicants in this proceeding are engaged in the
warehousing of gemeral commodities as public utility warehousemen at
various locations within and about the Los Angeles metropolitan area.
By this application they seek avthority to effect 3 10 percent
Increase in their rates and charges on five days' notice to the
Comxission and to the public., Decision No. 80549 dated September 27,
"1972 in this proceeding authorized applicants to inmcrease their rates
on an interim basis by seven percent, pending hearing.

Applicants’ present rates and cazrgzes are set forth wainly .
in California Warekouse Taxriff Bureau Warehouse Tariffs Nos. 28-A aad
29-A, Cal. P.U.C. Nos. 193 and 184, respectively, of Jack L. Dawson,
Agent. In additiom, applicants M & M Trensfer Coupany, Vernon
Warehouse Company, and Union Terminal Warckouse, Iuc. waintain rates
for certain of their services in the following taxriffs of Jack L.
Dawson, Agent:

M & M Iransfexr Company:
Warehouse Tariff No. 19, Cal. P,U.C. No. 19;

Vexnon Warehouse v
Warehouse Tariz?ﬁ. 8, Cal, P.U.C. No. 8;

Union Terminal Waxehouse, Inc.: |
Warchouse Tariff No. 2, Cal. P.U.C., No. 2.




Taxriffs 28-A and 29-A were established pursuant to the
authority granted in Decision No. 61781 dated April 4, 1961 in
Application No. 42592 (58 CPUC 624), and became effective on
April 24, 1961.

Prior to this proceeding, the last genmeral increase in the
rates and charges in Tariffs 28-A and 29-A was wmade pursuant to
Decision No. 77996 dated December 1, 1970 in Application No. 52180,
and became effective Decewber 16, 1570. The rates in M & M Transfer
Company Taxriff No. 19 were also adjusted pursuant to Decision No.
77996. The rates in Vernon Central Warehouse, Ime., Tariff No. 8 were
adjusted pursuant to Decision No. 77334 dated Jume 9, 1970 in
Application No. 51473, and became effective June 24, 1970, The rates
in Union Terminal Warehouse Tariff No. 2 were initially published in
1968, and were last adjusted pursuant to Decision No, 75285 in
Application No. 50558 effective February 24, 1969.

Public-hearing was held before Examiner Mallory in
Los Angeles on November 8 aud 9, 1972, and the application was
submitted. Evidence was adduced on behalf of applicants by &
consultant formerly employed by the Los Angeles Warehousemen's
Association. Evidence also was imtroduced by & fimancial examiner
employed in the Commission's Finance and Accoumnts Division. A writtem
protest was filed by Miles Laboratory of Elkhart, Indiana., The pxo-
testant did not appear at the hearing., The wxitten protest covers,
In part, the issues raised at the hearing and, inm part, matters not
raised therein, The written protest contains data of an evidentiary
nature which cammot be considered by the Commission as the data wexe
not Introduced In the hearing by a competent witness and cross-
exanination thexecn was not accorded applicants and other psrties.
Backeround

The last gemeral rate increase proceeding involving
applicants was Application No. 52549, Decision No. 79361, dated
November 22, 1971. That decifsion authorized 16 of the applicants to

-2«




increase their storage rates by 1-1/2 percent and their handling rates
by 5 percent, and one warehouseman to increase both storage and hand-
ling rates by 5 percent. Increases were denfed with respect to the
Temaining 29 applicants. The warehousemen to whom rate relief was
granted did not exexcise that authority; it is the position of the
17 applicants that were authorized to increase rates that they could
not do so in face of competition from the 29 remaining warehousemen
with lower rates, :

Decision No. 79361 was a departure from Decision No. 61781
and subsequent rate increase proceedings imvolving these applicants
in that the prior proceedings considered the revenue needs of a
Tepresentative group of applicants in detexrmining whethexr Increases
should be granted to all.

Decision No. 61781 (68 CPUC 624, 630) states as follows:

"It has been clearly established in prior decisions,
and is supported by the evidence of record herein,
that substantial uniformity of rates as among the
various warehousemen operating in the Los Angeles
area s a business mecessity. Uniforwity is dictated

by the forxce of competition which prevails among said
warehousenen, '’

Applicants! Position

Applicants contend that the above quoted statement continues
to be true with xrespect to applicants' operations. They consider
Decision No. 79361 to be the result of 2 lack of comprehension of the
revenue needs of applicants and the regulatory result which would
ensue from a continuation of the policies enunciated therein.

Applicants’ evidence and argument herein was directed to a
rebuttal of the policies stated im Decisfon No. 79361, and to the data
relied upon to arrive at conclusions expressed therein. Applicants
argued that the forces of competition continue to require substantial
wmifornity of rates for warehousemen storing general commodities in

the metxopolitan Los Angeles area and that the sought rate increase
should be authorized to all applicants,




A, 53404 ek

Staff's Pogsitien

The Commission staff argued that the application herein
must be decided within the framewoxk of Federal Price Commission
regulations and Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and
Procedure promulgated pursuant thereto. It is the staff position
that each applicant herein must make & separate showing of its
individual need for additional revenues, and that the provisions of
Rale 23.1 do pot permit the Commission to grant rate increases to
warehousemen based on the composite revenue needs of applicants as
a group, |
Applicants' Evidence

In prior proceedings applicants (in coopexation with the
Coumission staff) selected a group of 10 to 12 warehousemen as being
representative of the operations of all applicants, and presented in
evidence detailed revenue and expense data for the selected
warehousemen, The record in prior proceedings indicate that the group
of selected (or test) warehousemen eaxrned approximately 72 to 735 per-
cent of the total ammual revenues of all applicants.

Applicants' witness in this proceeding developed revenue
and expense data in the same mamner as had been offered in prior
proceedings, The evidence adduced by applicants' witness was to the
following effect: Applicants have incurred increased labor and
related costs as a result of labor agreements entered into in 1970.
Applicants have also experienced increases in other operating costs
since their rates were last adjusted, After the Commission denied
reheaxing of Decision No., 79361, applicants imstructed the witmess
to wake studies to accompany an application to seek increases in
rates and to produce evidence on the data used as a basis for the
Commission's conclusions in Decision No. 79361, In accordance with
these instructions, the witness prepared the data which are appended
as exhibits to the application and were intraduced In evidence as
Exhibits 1 through 7., The financial exhibits are based on the year
ended Decembexr 31, 1971, as such data were the latest available at
the time the application was f£iled,

A




A, 53404 ek

The witness developed in Exhibit 4 detailed revenmue and
expense data for 15 of the 48 applicamnts. The operations of the
15 warehousemen are deemed by the witmess and by applicants to be
representative of the operations of all applicants as a group. The
witness explained the criteria used in the selection of the selected
(test) warehousemen and the reasons why certain other warehousemen
were not selected. The record shows that warehousemen having anmual
Tevenues of wore than $75,000 which were excluded from the group of
test warehousemen have operations which fall into cne of the following
categories: :

l. Tke principal business of the applicant is trucking, an _
waxehouse operations constitute a very limited portion of the overall
operations, with a result that certain overhead expenses and other
opexating expenses are difficult to allocate propexly.

2. The applicant’s records are not kept in such a memmer as to
erable the witness to determine whethexr expenses for warehouse oper-
ations wexe properly recorded.

3. Tte principal warehouse business of the applicant is not the
Storage of gemeral commodities under Tariffs 28-A and 29-A. This
category includes applicants whose principal busiress is storage of
used household goods and personmal effects met subject to regulation
by this Commission. It also imeludes the operations of M & M Transfer
Company and Vernon Warchouse Compony wiaose primeinal warehouse opera-
tions are conducted under tariffs other thar Tariffs 28-A and 29-A.

The record shows that In 1971 the 15 test waxehousemen had
74 pexcent of the public utility warehouse operating revenues of the
48 applicants,

The operating revenue and expense data for the 15 test
warehousemen set forth in ammual reports to the Commission for the
yeax 1971 are summarized in the following table (applicants® Exhibit
4). The table also shows operating ratio (before taxes) and the per-
cent of warehouse opexating revenues derived from operations under
the special rates in Warehouse Tariff 29-4A,

-5



A. 53404 ek
TAEBLE 1
Operating Results
15 Selected Warchousemen for Year 1
(Fublic Utility Warehouse Operations Only)
(Before Provision for Income Taxes)
%of

. Revenues

Operating Under

Ratio Tarifrs
Warehousemen Revenues Expenses Net (Percent) _ 29-A
Ace City Warehouse $ 413,255 § 42,275 $(29,020) 107.0 323
California Whse. Co. 354,403 369,689  (15,286) 104.3 B4
Cotmerce Whse. Co. 331,274 34,936 (10,662) 103.2 19.0
Dart Public Whse., Inc. 319,643 289,677 29,966 90.6 1.1
Davies Warchouse Co. 628,220 601,24 26,976 95.7 3.9
Interamerican Whse. Corp. 540,669 578,837  (38,168) 107.1 4.6
Motropolitan Whse. Co. 1,849,730 1,826,661 23,069 98.8 57.5
Overlend Termizal Whse. Co.™)  Wi3,882 w5600  (1,798) 100.4 0.0
Pacific Coast Torminal Whse. Co. 1,674,664 1,649,780 25,48,  98.5  27.6
Pacific Commercial Whse. 390,155 362,825 27,330 93.0 0.0
Redway Truck & Whse. Co. 337,352 367,765 (20,393) 109.0  20.0
Star Truck & Whse. Corp.. 777,336 812,970  (35,63L) 104.6 9.5
States Warchouses, Inec. 200,556 195,206 5,350 97.3 5.0
Union Terminal Whse., Ine. 1,292,589 1,507,001 (214,502) 116.6  69.2
Weber Truck & Whse, 339,504 329,420 10,084 _97.0. 5.1
Total 9,893,232 $10,120,436 $(227,204) 102.3  33.5

(1) Represents the seven-month period January 1 through Juiy 31, 1971.

{ ) Indicates loss.




The witness testified that the amnnual report data for the
15 test warehousemen wexe reviewed by him or persons undexr his
dixection. Adjustments were made to depreciation accounts where
accelerated depreciation for tax purposes was recorded, and to Show
landlord expenses in lieu of remt where the warehouse facilities are
leased from an affiliated company. These data were further adjusted
to give effect in operating expenses to known increases in labor and
related costs resulting from labor contracts and payroll taxes.

Table 2 below sets forth the finaneisl data which the

witness so developed for the aforesaid 15 warehousemen. Table 3 sets
forth the financial data which the witness developed for 29 of the
other applicants. Financial data were not presented for eight
applicants for the reasons that they conducted no operations under
Warehouse Tariff No. 28-A during 1971, or that they conducted no
warehousing operations, or that they have become parties to Warehouse
Tariff No. 28-A too recently to have any data to submit.




TABLE 2

Estimated Operating Results of 15 Selected Warchouscmen
at Present Rates (Excluding Surcharge)
Adjusted for Current Operating Bepenses

(for Income Taxes)

Net Oporating
Warehousemen Revenues Expenses (Aftor Taxes) Ratio (%)

Ace City Warchouse $ 43,255 $ 470,840  $ (57,585) n3.9
California Whse. Co. 354,403 397,371 (42,968) 112.2
Commerce Whse. Co. 331,274 305,201 26,073 92.1
Dart Public Whse., Inc. 319,643 282,915 36,728 88.5
Davies Warehouse Co. 628,220 626,9L6 1,274 99.8.
Intersmerican Whse. Corp. 540,649 512,675 27,994 4.8
Motropolitan Whse. Co. 1,849,730 1,842,749 7,251 99.6
Overland Termnal Whse. Co.™) LL3,882 477,339 (33,457)  107.5
Pacific Coast Terminal Whse.,Co. 1,674,66L 1,765,645 (%0,981) 205.4
Pacific Commercial Whso. 390,155 347,913 k2,262 89.2
Redway Truck & Whse. Co. 337,352 397,193 (59,81)  117.7
Star Truck & Whse. Corp. 777,336 854,710 (77,374) 110.0
States Warehouses, Ine. 200, 556 186,855 13,701 93.2
Union Terminal Vhse., Iac. 1,292,589 1,504,081  (211,492) 6.4
Weber Truck & Whse. 339,504 347,230 (7,726) 102.3
Total $9,893,232 $10,319,393  $(426,161) - 1043

(1) Reprosents scven-month period.
() Indicates loss.




A. 53404 ok

TABLE 3

Estimated Annual Operating Resul:is
of 29 Other Warehousemen
Under Pras
Afver Income Taxes

Net Operat
Warehousemen Revenues Expenses (After Taxes) Ratio (%

Accurate Cartage & Whse., Inc. $ 299,857 & 321,943 $ (22,086) 107.4
American Warehouse 61,202 59,915 1,287 97.9
Anshedim Truek & Transfor 10,072 19,378 (9,306) 192.4
Atlantic Trunsfer Co. 33,398 29,309 2,089 934
B & ¥ Terminal Corp. 60,807 51,888 85.3
Beldns Whse. Corp. (1) 121,342 124,026 68L) 102.2
California Cartage Whse. Co. 290,796 267,580 ‘ 92.0
Central Termiral Whse. Go. 68,001 161,224 237.1
Citizens Wase. Trk. Co., Inc. 39,117 289.1
City Transfer,Inc. (1) 24,660 : 162.5
Columbia Van Lines, Inc. 879 §0.8
Consolidated Frtwys. of Dl. 4,110 : 233.7
Dependable Trucidng Co. 111,608 88.9
Fleetwood Whse. Co., Inc. 22,514 155.3
Law Dxpress, Inc. 40,965 ‘ 135.0
L.A. Transport & Wase. Co. 242,158 5456, 3.8
iyon Van & Storage Co. 15,737 ’ 69 - 93 4
¥ & ¥ Transfer Co. 266,350 6.0
¥oser Trucking, Co. 150,358 12%.5
Overzyer of La Mirada, Inec. 353,049 589) 2Lk
Shippers Terminal Co. : 8,386 _ ' 27.0
Signal Trucking Service Lid. 2,555 105.3
Storecente=, Inc. 51 398.0
Superior Fast Drayage 1,387 9 9.8
South Bay Public Whse. 18,791 186.2
U S C 0 Services, Inc. 265,753 8.5 -
Vernon Whse. Co. 333,027 924
West Coast Whse. Corp. 521, 219 J.J.L-g
Williems Wese. & Dist. Corp. 111,450 110. 489 99.0
Total $3,499,399 3,811,035 - 108.

(1) Tariff 28-A Operations only.
() Indfcates loss.




A. 53404 ek

The data in Tables 2 and 3 were further adjusted by the
witness to reflect the 10 percent increase in rates and charges

sought in this application. Said estimates of operating results
are set forth in Tables 4 and 5 below.

TABLE 4

Zstimated Operating Results of 15 Selected Warehousemen
at Proposed Rates and Current Operating Expenses

(Provision for Income Taxes)

Warehousemen
Ace City Warchouse
California Vhse. Co.
Cormerce Whae. Co.
Dart Public Whse., Inc.
Davics Warchouse Co.
Interamerican Whse., Corp.
Metropolitan Whse. Co. 2,034,703
Overland Torminal Whse. Co.t™) 488,270
Pacific Coast Terminal Wnse.Co. 1,842,130
Pacific Commereial Whse. 429,171
Redway Truck & Whse. Co. 371,087
‘Star Truck & Whse. Corp. 855,070
States Warchouses, Irc. 220,612
Unfon Terminal Whse., Ine. 1,421,848
Weber Truck & Whse. 373,454

Revenues

389,843
360,401
351,607
691,042
594,736

Expensos

(After Taxes)

Net Operat
Ratio (%

397,371
322,403
299,521
653,477
540,764
1,934,493
480,248
1,798, 78L
368,182
397,193
85L,729
295,341
1, 504,081
354,410

203.6
10L.9
88.5
85.2
9L.6
90.9
95.1

$(16,259)
(7,528)
11,990
52,086
37,565
53,972
100,210
8,022
13,346
60,989 gs5.82
(26,106) 107.0
281 99.9
25,271 88.6
(82,233)
19,044

977

)

Total

$10,882,555 310,571,905

(1) Represents seven-month period.

( ) Indicates loss.

$310,650 97.2

98.4

105.9




Under Proposed Rates and Current Operating Expenses (Exhibit 5)

TARLE 5

Estimatod Operating Results
of 29 (Other Warchousemen

Warehousemen

 (After Income Taxes)

Revenues

Expenses

Accurate Cartage & Whse,, Ine. $ 329,843 $ 324,005

Anerdican Warchouse

Anaheim Truck & Transfer

Atlantic Transfer Co.
3 & M Terminal Corp.

Beldns Whse. Corp. (1)

Cartage Whse. Co.
Central Terminal Whse. Co.
Citizens Whoe. Txk. Co., Inec.
City Transfer, Inc. (1)
Columbia Van Lines, Inc.
Consolidated Friwys. Corp. of D1.
Dependable Trucking Co., Inc.
Fleetwood Whse. Co., Inc.

California

Law Express, Inc.

L.A. Transport & Whse. Co.
Lyon Van & Storage Co.

M & M Transfer Co.
Moser Trucking Co

Overnyer of La Mirada, Inc.

Shippers Terminal Co.

Signal Trucking Service Ltd.

Storecenter, Inc.
Superior Fast Drayage

South Bay Public Whse.

U S C O Services Inc.
Vernon Whse. Co.

West Coast Whse. Corp.
Willfams Whso. & Dist. Corp.

Total

67,322
11,079
34,538
66,888
133,476
319,876
i, 801
43,029
27,126
967
257521
122,769
24,765
45,062
266 > 7015
17,311
292,985
165,39%
388,35L
9,225
25,910
56

1,526
20,670
292,328
366,330
535,474

61,578
19,378
30,186
53,587
126,521
282,301
161,224
73,998
10,066
554
5,313
102,652

34,958 -

555300
75,92
15,137
22 841,
187,736
128,638
18,197
25,00,
253
1,359
34,990
249,056
324,935
297,269

S i

(1) Tarfff 28-A Operations only.
( ) Indicates loss.

Net

Operating

(After Taxes) Ratio (%)

$ 5,838
5’7&1"
(8,299)
Ly352
13,300
37,575
(86,423)
(30,949)
(12,940)
L13.
(822)
20,117
(10,193)
(10,238)

(9,210)

11,395
(61,795)

2614
$(75,35L)

98.2
91.5
174.9
g7.4
80.1
9L.E
88.3
21505
171.9
ALT.7
57.3




The witness noted that Table 4 shows that the 15 selected
warehousewen, as a group, would realize an operating ratio of 97.2
pexcent umder the proposed rates. He said that this operating ratio
is consistent with operating ratios which the Commission has approved
for this same group of warehousewen In previous rate incxrease
proceedings,

The witness introduced Exhibvit 6, which portrays data for
a group of ten test warechousemen set forth in exhibits introduced by
him in prior rate increase proceedings involving these applicants.
The exhibit is summarized in the table below, The thixd columm of
the table shows the composite test-year operating xatios under the
rate increases granted by the Commission 25 set forth ia applicants’
exhibits introduced in the rate increase proceeding, The last column
shows composite operating ratios actually achieved by the ten test
warchousemen umder the authorized rates.

TABLE 6

Composite
Year %ratiné Ratio
Proceeding Filed Soucht Acnieved
A 47175 1964 93.67 95.76
A. 45761 19566 94,95 97 .85
Ao 50558 1857 96.90 100.33
A. 51473 1968 95.08 100.48

Ao 52549 1969 95.31 102.30
A, 53404 1971 97.15 NA

The witness testified that the foregoing table indicates
that the warehousemen, as a group, nave never achieved the operating
ratios sought in prior rate increase proceedings. The witmess
explained that increased costs wmknown at the time the applications
wexe heard have caused actual operating expenses to exceed those
estimated at the time of hearing, |

The witness for applicants presented the following testimony
to support applicants' contention that certain of the findings and
conclusions expressed in Decision No, 79361 are exrromeous.

12~




A. 53404 ek

Decision No. 79361 states that the record in Application No.
52549 did not show what proportion of the participating warchousewen's
revenues are earned under rates in Tariff 29-A, Such information with
respect to the 15 test warehousemen fs set forth In the last columm of
Table 1 herein. The record shows that the following warehousemen
whose revenues and expenses are not included in Table 1 also earned
revenues under Tariff 29-A. The percentage of revenue earmed im 1971
from Tariff 29-A rates is set forth in Table 7. The. actual and
adjusted operating ratios are also set forth for convenience.

TAELE 7

Percentage of Revenues Farned in 1971
From Rates and Charges in Tariff 29-A
for Applicants Other Than Those Shown in Table 1

Percent of Opecrating Ratio
Revenue (Percent)
From Table 3 Table &
Tariff 29-A Present Rates Proposed Rates
Warehouseman Rates Current Expenses Current Expenses

Accurate Cartage & Whse, Inc. 39.5 107.4 - 982
L.A. Transport & Whse. Co. 39.5 1.’!.3’.8' 103.5
Overmyer of La Mirada, Inc. 47,0 121.4 120.4
U S C O Sorvices, Inc. 17.6 8.5 85.2

The witness testified that there was a wide range of
profitability for warehousemen earning a substantial portion of their
gross publie utility warebouse revenues from the rates in Tariff 29-A.
The witness stated that Metwopolitan Warehouse Company and Pacific
Coast Terminal Warehouse Company had more than 25 pexrcent of theix
gross reveunues from Tariff 29-A and operated at a profit; while other
waxehouses which had gross revenues of ten percent oxr less from
Taxiff 29-A operated at a loss in 1571. The witness stated that this
comparison dispels the implication in Decision No. 79361 that Taxriff
29-A rates are less profitable than rates in Taxiff 28-A.

-13-




A. 534046 ek

Decision No. 79261 stated that it is not possible to test
the profitability of the rates in Tariff 29-A without cost studies.
The decision reaches this conclusion on the basis that the rates in

Taxriff 28-A were originally determined on a cost basis, while Tariff
29-A were not. Decision No. 79261 states as follows:

"The present structure of Tariff No. 28-A had
its inception in revisions which were made in
1957 in a precedent tariff, Tariff No. 7-C,
for purposes which imcluded the elimination
of various inequities in the rate structure
then applicable. Storage rates which were
proposed on behalf of warehousemen and
which were authorized (Decision No. 55198,
dated July 2, 1957, in Application No. 37553),
wexe designed to reflect am average revenue of
7.5 cents per square foot of gross storage
area, an awount which was deemed at the time
to be compensatory. Rates for warehouse hand-
ling sexvices were designed to produce an
over-all average of $2.50 per ton, although
the then current wage scales assertedly
Justified a rate of $3.25 per tom.

"At the time that these revisions were being
‘made in the underlying rate structure of
Tariff No, 28-A, changes were also made in the
warehousemen's Tariff No. 5~J, a precedent
taxriff to Tariff No. 295-A. Taese changes were
wainly in the form of rate increases in the
amount of about 10 percent. Apparently, such
ncreases were not accomplished on 2 rate/cost

relationship comparable to that used in the
revision of Tariff No. 7-C.

"In Summary, it appears that as a result of the
revisions in 1957 the warehousemen wmdertook to
orient their individual rates in Tariff No. 7~C
with costs, whereas they did not take corres-
ponding action with respect to the special rates
In Texiff No. 5-J. . . . (I)n view of the
revisions undertaken in 1957, it is reasomable
to conclude that Tariff No., 28-A is more closely
related to costs than is Tariff No. 29-A."




The witness testified that he participated in the 1957
proceeding which resulted in a gemeral revision of rates ultimately
publisked in Tariff 28-A. The witness asserted that the warehousemen
attexpted to realize an average revemue of $2.50 per ton for handling
and 7.5 cents per square foot for storage; however, when an individual
storer indicated that rates on that basis would be too high the rates
were adjusted downward., Warehousemen also advised the Association not
to change rates for individual commodities which othexwise would be
decreased under the proposal. As a result, the witness stated, many
of the rates and charges proposed by the Association and set forth in
Tariff 28-A depart from the guideline of $2.50 per ton for bhandling
and 7.5 cemts pexr square foot for storage. Therefore, it was the
conclusion of the witness that Tariff 28-A rates are not cost oriented.

The witness explained in detail the mammer in which rates
in Tariff 29-A axe approved for publication by the Rate Committee of
the Los Angeles Warehousemen's Association. Thexe are several types
of information required to be furnished by the propoment of the new
voluwe rate which will allow the members of the Association's rate
committee to evaluate the profitability of the proposed rate. The
witness testified that the Association had turnmed down requests to
publish rates in Tariff 29-A which the Association deemed to be
unprofitable and had, in other instances, reguired that the proposed
xates be adjusted upward before they were prolished. It was the
conclusion of the witness that the procedures umder which approval is
given to the publication of rates in Tariff 29-A attempt to evaluate
operating costs to a greater extent than the procedures under which
the Tariff 28-A rates were initially established.

Toe witness also testified that in his opinion the detailed
cost studies necessary to show the profitability or lack of profit-
ability in the rate items in Tariff 29-A were virtually impossible to
prepare and present,




Staff Evidence

The finamcial analyst from the Commission's Finance and

Accounts Division presented Exhibit 8, which contains facts relative
to the financial condition and operating results of applicants for
the purpose of evaluating their request for an increase of ten pexcent
in public utility warehouse rates and charges. That exhibit contains
balance sheets and Income statements as of Decembex 31, 1971 and for
the fiscal yeax emded Jume 30, 1972, as recorded, and as adjusted for
affiliates vent substitution, wage Increases, and the requested tem
percent increase iIn rates.i

| The witness selected an operating ratio (after taxes) of
95 percent as the maximum reasonable operating ratic fox public
utility warehouse operations, and proposed that rate increases be
granted only to those warehousemen whose adjusted operating results
(including current expenses and the proposed ten percent increase)
resulted in an operating ratio for the calemndar year 1571 greatex
than 95 percent. Exhibit 8 contains operating ratios for both the
calendar year 1971 and the fiscal year 1972. It was pointed out to
the witness that the profitability of applicants varied widely in the
two periods, and certain warehousemen had operating ratios greater
than 95 percemt in the later period, and less than 95 percent in the
earlier period. The witness then recommended that the operating
ratios for the latest f£iscal period be the basis for adjusting rates,

The following table is extracted from Exhibit 8.

1/ No ratios were prepared for Peerless Trucking, Truelove, and
S & M Transfer as these had no warehouse operations during 1971.
No ratios were prepared for Budway Express and Broadway

Warehouse, Inc., as these coupanies had no warehouse operations
during 1971 uvnder Taxiff 28-A.




TABLE &

Commercial Warchouse
Operating Ratio After Taxes

12 Nenths Ended 12 Montks Ended
December 31, 1971 June 30, 1972
Warehousemen Recorcded Ad4usted Recorded Adiustad

Columbia Van Lines, Inc. 50.406  49.22% % -%
B & M Terminal Corp. 83.23 79.99 102.78 97.27
M & M Transfer Co. .34  82.79 - -
Depondable Trucking Co. 82.21 3.5 8L,.82  86.00
Superfor Fast Drayage 90.20 83.95 - =
Dart Public Warehouse, Inc. 93.43 85.10 93.51 85.58
U S C 0 Services, Inc, a87..6 g5.12 - -
Pacific Commercial Warchouse, Ine. 9L.95 85.71 97.09 87.47
Atlantic Transfer Co. 93.3% 87.32 = -
Lyon Van & Storage Co. 91.35 87.36 93.37 89.25
California Cartage Whse. Co. 87.33 838.31 88.20 88.96
Commerce Warchouse Co. 103.25 88.41 102.23 89.20
States Varehouses, Inc. 98.07 88.L9 97.42 88.17
Vernon Warchouse Co. 90.28 88.64 89.30 87.23
Interamerican Warehouse Corp. 107.08 90.87 108.23 91.84

Anerican Warchouse OL.54 9.4 85.6L 83.01
Williams Warchouse & Distrid. Center £8.95 92.L1 - V-
Davies Warehouse Co. 96.89 9L.54 104,52 99.32
Belclns Warehousing Corp. 99.51  S4.76 118.76  111.38

Weber Truek & Warehouse 97.85 9L.87 10454 99.80
Metropolitan Warehouse Co. $99.20 95.05 108.50 99.47

Signal Trucking Service, Ltd. 102.24 96.35 111.25 104.55
Pacific Coast Terminal Warehouse Co. 98.92 97.63 1103.93  100.45
Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Delasware 107.50 98.22 106.62 97.60
Accurate Cartage & Warehousing, Inec. 96.83 98.22 99.35  101.32
Overland Terminal Warehouse Co. 100.43 98.35 - -
Star Truck & Warchouse Corp. 104.60 99.96 109.77  10L.60
California Warchouse Co. 10L.34 101.91 - -
L.A. Transport & Warchouse Co. 207.04 103.42 136.05 113.63
Ace City Warehouse 107.05  103.56 - -
Unlon Terminal Warehouse, Inc. : 116.60  105.78 1239 101.95
Redway Truck & Warehouse Co. 109.04  107.01 107.64  105.58
Overmyer of la Mireda, Inc. 119.7¢  110.35 - -
West Coast Warehouse Corp. 106.11  111.52 107.17  0L4.8L
Moser Trucking Co. D472 11345 132.81 131.11
Law Express, Ine, 129.94L  122.50 130.99  123.38
Fleetwood Whse. Co, Inc. 153.74  1L0.76 U8.89  136.29
City Transfer, Inc. 136.06  147.34 98.92 98.09
South Bay Public Warchouse 179.49 168.80 86.58 82.04L
Citizens Warchouse Trucking Co., Inc. 181.48  171.69 180.4L  185.75
Anaheim Truck & Transfer Co. 170.0L 174.01 106.32 111.98
Storecenter, Ine. 201.96 183.93 - -
Shippers Terminal Co. 212.69 196.17 22.22  208.4L5
Central Terxinal Warehouse Co. 23443 25.40 30L.00  279.16




A, 53404 ek . |

In the above table, the 21 warehousemen listed in the top
portion of the table (warehousemen having adjusted operationms for the
calendar year 1971 of 95 percent or better) would receive mo increase
in rates undexr the original proposal of the witness, but the balance
of the warchousemen would receive the ten percent :anrease.—z-/ If
consideration is given to the adjusted operating ratios for the fiscal
yvear ended Jume 30, 1972, the following additional warehousemen would
bave adjusted operating ratios less favorable than 95 percent:

B & M Terminal Corxp.
Davies Waxrehouse Co.
Beldns Warehousing Corp.
Weber Truck & Warehouse
Metropolitan Warenouse Co.

The witness testified that his presentation in Table & above
was developed on the criteria set forth in Decision No. 79361 as a
basis for granting increases to some warehousemen and mot to others.

It was pointed out to the wituness that the operating ratio
test applied in Decision No., 79361 was different than that employed
by him. In Decision No. 79361, the warehousemen which were authorized
To increase rates had operating ratios of 99.0 percent or poorer umdexr
existing rates before adjustment for the sought increase, The witness
testified that he selected an operating ratio of 95 percent (after
adjustment for the sought increase) as the dividing point because that
was the operating ratio resulting from xate adjustments authorized in
prior warxehouse proceedings.

Tae witness further recommended that either the full ten
percent sought in the application be granted to individual warehouse-
men, or that rate rellief de demied in toto., The existing seven pexr-
cent surcharge would be cancelled as to the individual warehousewen
denied the full increase, and charges collected under the interim
rate increase would be ordered to be refumded.

2/ No cons:.derat:.on was glven Dy the witness to a lesser pexcenta
incxease to bring the 21 warehousemen's operating ratio to 95

percent, nor to the effect of the seven percent interim increase
authorized hexein.

-18-




Tae scaff witness testified that if data for the 15 ware-
housemen selected by applicants as being representative are used for
any purpose, the data for Overland Terminal Warehouse, Co. and Uniom
Texminal Warehouse, Inc. should be elimimated., Overland changed
ownership in 1971. ALpplicants' data for this warehouseman was
furnished for only the f£irst seven months of the year, assertedly
because the recorded expenses for warehouse opexations on the books
of the cowpany acquiring the operative right are unreliable. The
staff witness concurred in the comclusion that recorded expenses for
Overland's operations under the mew ownership are mot accurate, The
staff witness wecoumended that data for Union Terminal Warchouse, Inc.
be eliminated from consideration because of its recoxd of fifteen
consecutive years of operating losses.z’-/ The staff witness testified’
that in oxder to sustain such continued losses, it is reasonable to
assume that other profitable operations of the applicant (or excessive
equity) are used to offset these losses. In the opinion of the staff
witness a theoretical subsidy situation is implied which makes this

applicant’s operation wnusual and not representative of the repaining
applicants,

3/ TUnion Terminal Warehouse met Public Utility Warehouse losses as
spown in the staff exhibit are as follows:

1957 $ (47,158 1965 $ (46,525)
1958 51,340 1966 63,516
1959 99,709 1967 59,584
1960 03,648 1968 92,252
1961, (58,795% 1969 §%41,697

1962 (1%%,176
1963 €92,169
196% 76,608

1970

184,762
1571

220, 142) .

( ) Indicates loss.




The following tabulation lists the adjusted operating
zatlios of the remaining 13 warehousemen selected by the applicants

aund accepted by the staff as representative, as developed in the
staff's Exhibit 8: "

TABLE 9

rating Ratios
13 Selected Warehousemen

Calendar Year Ended December 3L, 1971
Proposed Rates ang__rﬁ justed Expenses

Dart Public Warehouse, Inc. 85.10%
Pacific Commercial Warehouse, Inec. 85.71
Commerce Warehouse Co. 88.41
States Warxehouses, Inc. 88.49
Interamerican Warehouse Coxp. . 90.87
Davies Warehouse Co. _ 96,54
Weber Truck and Warehouse 94,87
Metropolitan Warehouse Co. 95.05
Pacific Coast Terminal Warehouse Co. 97.63
Star Truck & Warehouse Corp. 99.96
California Warehouse Co. 101.91
Ace City Warehouse 103.56
Redway Trueck & Warehouse Co. 107,01

Composite Operating Ratio 220887

The following tabulation lists data for eleven of the
foregoing thirteen warehousemen that furnished information to the
staff, so that comparative opexating ratios could be determined

on the basis of a fiscal yeaxr ended Jume 30, 1972, as set forth
in the staff report:




Ae 53404 ek *

TABLE 10

Cpexating Ratlos
11 Selected Warchousemen
Fiscal Year Ended Jume 30, 1972
Proposed Rates and Adjusted Expenses

Dart Public Warehouse, Ine. 85.58%
Pacific Commercial Warehouse, Inc. 87.47
Commerce Warehouse Co. 89.20
States Warehouses, Inc. ' 88.17
Interamerican Warehouse Corp. 91.84%
Davies Warehouse Co. 99.32
Webexr Truck and Warehouse 99.80
Metropolitan Warehouse Co. 99.47
Pacific Coast Terminal Warehouse Co. 100.45
Star Truck & Warehouse Corp. 104,60
Redway Truck & Warehouse Co. 105.58

Coumposite Cperating Ratio 97.38%

A coumparison of the data Tables 9 and 10 shows that the
composite operating ratlio for the later pexriod is less favorable than
for the earlier period,'and the operating ratios of nine of the eleven
warehousemen included in both tables are also less favorable in the
later than the earlier period.

Discussion, Findings, and Conclusions

As previously indicated, Decision No. 79361, the last -
decision involving the rates of the 48 applicants herein, adopted
concepts which were a departure from prior rate decisions involviag
these applicants. It is applicants' contention herein that certain
of the concepts are wunsound from a regulatory standpoint and that
the record in Application No. 53549 was Inadequate to support other
concepts in Decision No. 79361.

The Commission staff im this proceeding attempted to relate
‘the concepts expressed in Decision No. 79361 to the facts In this
proceceding. Tae facts developed by the staff kerein, as well as the
evidence of petitiomer, lead us to the conclusion that we should

reach different findings and conclusions tharn those set forthk in
Decision No. 79361. , ~

I

-2]-




We f£find as follows:

1. The 48 applicants herein (except as hereinafter noted with
Tespect to M & M Transfer Compeny and Vernom Warebouse Company)
compete extenmsively for the business of storers of gemeral commodities
in the Metropolitan Los Angeles Area.

2. All applicants participate in the rates for storage of
general commodities set forth in Tariff 28-A, Those rates are uniform
for all participants.

3. Twenty-six of the 48 applicants participate, to a greater ox
lesser extent, in the rates set forth in Tariff 29-A. :

4. The rates in Tariff 29-A are designed for special conditioms,
such as large ammual volume, large monthly turnover, or ease of
bandling in and out of the warehouse,

2. Tariff 28-A rates were not initially established om a cost
basis, but were related, to some extent, to an assumed revenue pexr
Square foot for storage, and per ton for handling, The rates set
foxth in Tariff 29-A are established in light of criteria designed to
énsure thelr initial profitability. Therefore, neithexr the rates in
Tariff 28-A or Tariff 29-A are cost-oriented. |

6. The warehousemen participating in Tariffs 28-4A and 29-A
require uniformity of rates to effectively compete. Different levels
of rates for individual warehouse operators would require that the
warehouvsemen waintaining rates higher than their competitors either
(1) forego any business until the warehouse facilities of their
competitors which waintain lower rates are substantially f£illed to
capacity, or (2) reduce their rates to the lowest level of rates
maintained by any couwpeting warebouseman. (The applicants in this
Proceeding, by not establishing the selective rate increases autho-

rized in Decision No. 79361, opted for the second alternative
described above.) o




7. The first alternative described in the preceding finding
would result in umduly diseriminatory rates to storers which cammot
find space in the warehouse facilities having the lowest xates.
4lso undue discrimination would result because storers would pay
different rates for the same service depending upon the warehouse
facility in which their goods were stored. The secound alternative
described in the preceding finding would result in the warehouse
opexator having the wost favorable operating ratio setting the level
of rates for all competing warehousemen., Most warehousemen could
not raise their rates to achieve profitable operations. Warehousemen
whose operatious continue to be unprofitable over a period of time
would fail, thus unduly restricting the amount of warehouse space
available to the public,

8. The staff evidence shows that the relative profitability of
the operations of individual warehousemen varies widely from ome
fiscal period to the next. For the eleven warchousemen whose operating
xatios are set forth both in Tables 9 and 10, nine bad poorexr operating
ratios In the latexr period than in the earlier period; but two waxe-
housemen had improved operating ratios in the latexr pexiod.

9. Because of the shift from ome fiscal period to the mext in
the relative profitability of individual warehousemen, it would be
impropex:

(1) To select the most profitable operator as the
rate-setter for all competing warehousemen, Or
Rl h Rty
particular fiscal pexiod.
10. The composite operating ratios of a group of representative
warehousenen provide a better indication of the changes in the relative
profitability and the revenue needs of the warehouse industry as a

whole in a given area than the operating ratios of individual competing
warehousemen. | |




A, 53404 ek

1l. It is necessary for the financial well-being of the ware-
bouse industry in a particular area to consider theixr revenue needs
on the basis of the composite, or overall, revemue needs of the entire
group of competing warehousemen, or a selected group of competing
warehousemen which are representative of the group as a whole.

12. Applicants selected a group of fifteem warehousemen as
belng representative of the operations of the 48 applicants herein
vnder rates in Tariffs 28-A and 29-A. ,

13. The staff witmess challenged the selection of two of such
selected warehousemen, namely, Overland Terminal Warehouse and Union
Texminal Wazrehouse., The operations of those warebouses are such as
8ot to be representative of the applicants as a whole. Cvexrlamd’s
recoxds axe incomplete for the test periods used herein; Union has
Incurzed continued substantial losses over a sustalned period.
Therefoxe, their operating data should mot be Included in the
composite operating data of the selected warehousemen.

14. It will ve reasonable for the purposes of this proceeding
to use tke composite operating results of the remaining 13 selected
warehousemen as being representative of the operations of all
applicants under Tariffs 28-A and 29-A.

15. 7Table 9 (from staff Exhibit 8) shows & composite operating
ratlo (after taxes) of 95.68 pexcent for 13 selected warehousemen,
based on xevised operating revemues which reflect the 10 percent .
Incxease sought hexein and revised operating expenses which reflect
current labor expenses and historical rate-making adjustments. Table
10 (from staff Exhibit 8) shows a composite operating ratio (after
taxes) of 97.88 pexrcent for 1l selected- warehouses and proposed. rates
and adjusted expenses for a latexr period,

16. The staff witness proposed that an operating ratio (after
taxes) of 95 percent be the dividing line between granting or denying
increases to individual warehouses, Applicants’ witness represeated
that an operating xatio of 90 to 93 percent (after taxes) is reason-
able for public utility warehouse operatioms, This Commission, in

24




. . "-‘

A. 53404 ek

prior proceedings involving these applicants, has found that rate
increases which produce operating ratios after taxes ranging between
93.6 pexcent (1964) to 96.9 percemt (1967) would be xreasonable
(Exhibit 6). In the last proceeding in which the group of 48
applicants were authorized to increase rates (196S), the composite
opexating ratio for the test warehousemen as a group was 95.31
percent,

17. The operating ratio under proposed rates of 95.68 percent
(based on 1971 operating data) and 97.88 percent (based on data for
the fiscal year ended Jume 30, 1972) will not be excessive and will
not exceed the average operating ratio found reascnable in prior rate
proceedings involving these applicants.

18. The Commission has previously found, in granting :t.nt:erim
relief to these applicants, that they were in immediate need of
additional revemues in order to continue their public utility warehouse
operations. This is confirmed by the data in Table &4 which shows
toat the composite operating ratio for the thirteen representative
warehousemen (after adjustment for cuxrent expemses) is 102.2 percent.

19. The final increase of ten percent In the rates and
charges set forth in Tariffs 28~4 and 29-A is justified, based
on the preceding £indings.

20. Findings 9 through 16 relate to the competitive operations
of applicants wmder Tariffs 28-4 and 29-A, Those findings do not
Telate to the special operations of Union Terminal Warehouse, M & M
Transfer Couwpany, and Vernon Warehouse Company under their individual
tariffs, The operations of M & M and Vernon under thelr tsriffs are
non-competitive with operations conducted by other applicants under
Tariffs 28-A apd 29-A, .

21. Union Terminal Warcihouse has and will incur substantial |
losses in its public utility warehouse operations, and it is in need
of the additional revenues which will result from inecreases in’

accessorial rates in its Warehouse Tariff No. 2.. The increase in
those rates is justified,




. ...

A. 53404 ek

22. M & M Transfexr performs storage of synthetic crude rubber
and irom and steel articles under its Tariff 20, Cal.P.U.C.20
(formerly Tariff 19). The testimony of applicants’ witness was that
M & M carned 88 percent of its total 1971 public utility warehouse
Tevenues from that tariff, Applicants' Exhibit 5 shows that M & M's
operations for 1971, adjusted to reflect current expenses (but without
provisions for increased rates sought herein) will result in an
operating ratio (after taxes) of 86.0 percent. This operating ratio
indicates M & M does not require either the interim or final increase
sought hexein with respect to its operations under Tariff 19 (now
Tariff 20). \ '

23. Vernon Warehouse performs tae storage of liquid sugar and
corn syrup in bulk in stationary tanks under rates set forth in its
Tariff ¢ (formerly Tariff 8)., The testimony of applicants' witmess
1s that the preponderance of Vexnon's operating revenues for 1971
were earped under bulk rates in Lts Tariff 8, Vernon's operating
Statement for 1971, adjusted to reflect current wages (but without
provision for Increased rates sought herein) will result in an
operating xatio (after taxes) of 88.52 percent (applicants' Exhibit 5).
Vernon does not require eiti:er the interim or firal Increase sought
derein in commection with its operations under its Tariff 8 (now
Tariff 9).

24. Tbe interim increase of seven percent and the f£inal increase
of ten pexrcent are not justified with xrespect to the rates and chaxges
wmaintained by M & M in its Tariff 19 (now Taxiff 20) or by Vermon in
its Tariff 8 (mow Taxiff 9). |

25. There is nothing in Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Rules of
Fractice and Procedure or Price Commission Rules which requires that
the Commission depart from the practice used in prior warehouse
Increase proceedings of using the composite operating revenues and
expenses of a selected nuxber of representative (test) warehousemen
as a basis for determining the revenue needs of the applicant ware-

housemen as & group, (See Decision No. 80770 dated Decembex 5, 1972
in Application No. 52812.) ‘

-26~




26. In compliance with Rule 23.1 of this Commission's Rules of
Fractice and Procedure promulgated pursuant to the Economic
Stabilization Act of 1970, we find and determine:

a. 7The rate increase is cost justified. The
increased revenue sought in this phase of
the proceeding is to offset increases in
wages and payroll costs occurring since
rates were last adjusted.

The rate increase does not refleet future
Inflationary tremds. The increased wage
and payroll costs sought to be recovered
in tais phase of the proceeding are those

currently being experienced by the applicant
warehouseunen.

The rate increase is the winimum requixed

To assure continued, adequate, and safe

sexvice. The operating ratio resulting

from the authorized increase is at the _
umiddle of the zome of reasomablemess. ////

The collective bargaining agreements
covexring the warehouse and clerical cmployees
of applicant warchousemen are three-year
contxracts initially placed in effect prior to
Price Control regulations and are scheduled
to expixe in 1973.

The rate increase will achieve the minimum
return needed to attract capital at reasonable

costs and not impalr the credit of the applicant
warehousemen. :

The rate increase takes into account expected
and obtainable productivity gains. The recoxrd
shows that, short of constructing all new
facilities, there are mo productivity gains
available to the applicant warehousemen which
they have not implemented in their current
operations.

No public utility warehouseman operating in the
Metropolitan Los Angeles Axrea appeared at the
hearing to present evidence expressing a willing-
ness and capacity to provide the cuxrrent services
of applicants at existing rates.




A, 53404 ek *

We conclude as follows:

1. Applicants should be authorized an increase of 10 percent
in their rates and charges set forth in Tariffs 28-A and 29-A in
substitution for the interim increase of seven percent authorized by
Decision No. 80549, and Union Terminal Warehouse should be authorized
to substitute an Iincrease of ten percent for the interim increase of
seven percent In the rates and charges in its Tariff 2. Said
increases should be permitted to become effective on five days'
notice,

2. The Interim increase in the rates and charges specifically
set forth In Tariff 20 of M & M Transfer and Tariff 9 of Vermon
Waxehouse should be recinded, and those warehousemen should be
directed to refund the amouwnt of the increase charges collected,
pursuant to Ordexing Paragraph 2 of Decision No, 80549, / ‘.

3. Decision No. 80669 dated COctober 31, 1972 in lpplication
No. 53486 authorized Santa Monica Lease, Inc. to acquire the public
utility warehouse operative right of Union Terminal Warehouse.

Santa Monica Lease, Inc., should be substituted for Union Terminal
Warehouse in the oxrder which follows.

IT IS CRDERED that:

1. Applicants in Application No. 53404, as amended, and
Santa Monica Lease, Inc., as successor to Union Terminal Warehouse,
are authorized to Increase the rates and charges published for their
‘account in California Warehouse Tarfff Bureau Tariffs Nos. 28-A and
29-A, Cal. P.U.C. Nos. 183 and 194, respectively, issued by
Jack L. Dawson, Agent, by ten percent, in lieu of the interim increase
of seven percent authorized by Decision No. 80549 issued in
Application No. 53404, |




2. Tbe increases authorized in Ordering Paragraph 1 may be
established in the following mammer:

(2) Increase all rates and charges as set forth in
Division C of the House Rules and Regulatious
of Californis Warehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse
Tariff No. 28-A by 10 percent disposing of
fractions as follows:

(1) WVhexe the present rate oxr charze is less
than 10 cents, dispose of fractioms to
the nearest mill, dropping f£xactions of
less than 1/2 will and increasing fxac-
tions of 1/2 mill or greater to the next
whole mill.

Where the present rate oxr charge is 10
cents orx greater, dispose of fractions
to the nearest cent, dropping fractioms
of less than 1/2 cent and Increasing
fractions of 1/2 cent or greater to the
next whole cent,

(b) Increase the rates and charges set forth in
Sections A, B, and C of California Warehouse
Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariff No. 28-A, and
in Sections 1, 2, and 3 of California Warehouse
Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariff No. 29~4, by the
publication of a surcharge rule in the respec~
tive tariffs, reading substantially as follows:

"Except as otherwise shown in comnection with
individual items, all chaxges accruing for
services under rates and charges named in
Sections » aad , of the Tariff,
are subject ©o a surcharge of 10%. The sux-
charge will be applied as follows:

Compute the total charge under the
applicable rates and charges amd -
Increase such total caarge by 10%
resul fractions of less than 1/2
cent will be dropped and fractioms
of 1/2 cent or greater will be
increased to the mext whole cent,"

(¢) When the specific rates and charges named
In Sections A, B, and C of Tariff 28-A and
in Sections 1, 2, and 3 of Tariff 29-A are
amended to incorxporate the increases pro-
vided In the surcharge rules, fractions of
less than 1/2 =mill will be dropped snd
fractions of 1/2 mill or greater will be
increased to the next whole mill.

-29-




3. TUnion Terminal Wareaouse is autborized to increase the
rates In its Varchouse Tariff No. 2, Cal. P.U.C. No. 2, by ten percent
in lieu of the seven percent increase authorized by Decision No. 80549,
Resulting fracticnal charges of less than ome-balf cent will be
dropped, and fractions of ome-half cent or greater will be Increased
to the next whole cent,

4. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of
the oxder herein shall be filed mot earlier than the effective date
of this order and may be wade effective mot earlier than five days
after the effective date hereof on not less than five days' motice
to the Commuission and to the public.

5. The authority granted in Ordering Paragraphs 1, 2, and 3
1s subject to the express condition that applicants will never uxge
vefore this Commission in amy proceeding under Section 734 of the
Public Utilities Code, or in any other proceeding, that the opinicn
and oxder herein constitute a finding of fact of the reasomablemess
of any particular rate or charge, snd that the £iling of rates and
charges pursuant to the authority herein granted will be construed
as a consent to this condition.

$. In all other respects Application No, 53404 is denied,

7. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within one hundred twenty days of the effective date of this order.

8. Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 3 of Decision No. 80549 in
this proceeding,

a. M & M Transfer v is directed to cancel
its Warehouse Tar Ne. 20, Cal. P.U.C. No.
20, and to establish in its place and stead
Tates and charges for storage and haudling of
the commodities named therein no greater than
formerly waintained in M & M Transfer Coumpany
Warehouse Tariff No. 19, Cal. P.U.C. No. 19.

Vernon Central Warehouse Cowpany, doing business

as Vernon Waxehouse Company, 1s directed to cancel

its Warehouse Tariff No., 9, Cal. P.U.C. No. 9, and

to establish in its place and stead rates and

charges for storage and handling of the commodities
therein no greater than formerly mairntained

in Vernon Warehouse Company Warehouse Tariff No. 8
Cal. P.U.C. No. 8. ’

=30~




Tariff publications directed by this ordering
paragraph sbhall be f£iled on or before 30 days
after the effective date of this oxder oun not

less than two days' notice to the Commission
and the public.

9. M & M Travsfer Company and Vernonm Warehouse Company are
dixected to xefund the difference between the charges collected umder
the tariffs directed to be cancelled pursuant to the preceding
ordering paragraph and the charges which would have accrued under the
tariff rates directed to be established Iin place of the cancelled
taxriffs. They shall make such refunds on or before 60 days aftex the
effective date of this oxder, and shall notify the Commission in
writing of the amounts of such refunds and the persoms to whom such
refunds are wade,

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at , California, this .32 &0
day of __ ____ ANURRY_ ., 1973.

necessarily absent, ¢id nmot participate
- in the disposition of this proceoding.

/i
/u-/ TW,

-
-

8y
Lo iddrina

o
I
H

f Commiscioner Vernon L. Sturgeon, deing




APFENDIX A

LIST CF APPEARANCES

For Applicants: Arle D. Poe, Attormey at Law, and Jack L. Dawson.

Applicants: Larry Pittman, for Star Truck and Warehouse Corp. and
Interamerican Warehouse Corp.; Fred Pfanler, III, for Los

> Angeles
Transport and Warehouse Co., Inc,.; J. R, Thomas, for Davies

Warehouse Co.; E. R, Booth, for Metropolitan Warehouse Co.;
Cl%de R. Hoagland, for Recway Truck & Warehouse Co.; William
2x2lS0n, xor Dart Public Warehouse, Inc.; William A. Dalmatoff
and Donald A, Weber, for Commerce Warehouse Co. ; Harold Druxy,
for Pacific Coast lerminal Warehouse Co.; W. E. Prusa, for
Unlon Terminal Warehouse, Inc.; Nicholas Weber, zor weber Truck
and Warehouse; Glean R, Berger, Tor Overland Texminal Warehouse;
ard Richard D, May. for States Warehouses, Inc.

terested Parties: James %uintrall » for Los Angeles Warehcusemen's
Association; and R, W. th, Attorney at Law, and H. R, Hughes,
for California Trucking Association.

Comnission Staff: Liomel B. Wilson Attorpey at Law, Edwaxd C,
Crawford, leonard Diamond, and Cﬁ, rge L, Hunt, ’




A. 53404 ’80989 X8

COMMISSIONER J. P. VUXKASIN, JR., dissenting.

I dissent. |

Although the order contains no specific reference o
or explanation of the extent to which labor costs contribute
To the alleged need for mate relief, it is in fact the major
factor. The rate increase granted dy the majority is
essentially an automatic lador offset and should be denied.

In addition, this decision reverscs Findinés Nos.
13, 14 and 15 made by this Commission in Decision No. 79361
which was adopted by unanimous vote. Thus the Commission is
abandoning the requirement that applicants should develop cost
studies of Tariffs 22-A and 29-A. In Finding No. 14 of
Decision No. 79361 the Commission stated that "'Cost' is an
indispensablc factor in the setting of fair and reaéonable rates
for service.” By the instant decision the majority~of this
Commission indicates that it will disregard some of these
"indispensable factors™ in the setting of fair and reasonadle

rates.

San Francisco, California

Janvary 30, 1973




